
 

 
Published and dispatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Friday, 31 October 2025. 

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk  

Environment 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
 

 

Monday, 10 November 2025 at 10.00 am 
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House,  

St. Peter's Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillor Elvis Stooke (Chairman) 
Councillor Emma Baker (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor James Denniston, Councillor Barry Dobson, Councillor Ben Green, 
Councillor Gloria Johnson, Councillor Paul Martin, Councillor Max Sawyer and 
Councillor Sarah Trotter 
 

Agenda 
 

 This meeting can be watched as a live stream, or at a 
later date, via the SKDC Public-I Channel 

 

 

1.   Public Speaking 
The Council welcomes engagement from members of the public. 
To speak at this meeting please register no later than 24 hours 
prior to the date of the meeting via 
democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Disclosure of Interests 
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for 
consideration at the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Minutes from the meeting held on 23 September 2025 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

5.   Updates from the previous meeting (Pages 11 - 12) 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
https://southkesteven.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk


 

 

To consider actions agreed at the meeting held on 23 September 
2025. 
 

6.   Announcements or updates from the Leader of the Council, 
Cabinet Members or the Head of Paid Service 
 

 

7.   Leisure Energy Update on Grantham Meres Public Sector 
Decarbonisation Scheme 
 

(Pages 13 - 26) 

8.   Review of Tree Management Policies 
To present the results of analysis and modelling on the potential 
costs associated with changing the Council’s approach to 
managing tree related risk. 
 

(Pages 27 - 80) 

9.   Corporate Plan 2024-27: Key Performance Indicators Report - 
Mid-Year (Q2) 2025/26 
To present the Council’s performance against the Corporate Plan 
2024-27 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) within the purview of 
this Committee for Quarter Two 2025/26. 
 

(Pages 81 - 89) 

10.   Green Fleet Action Plan Update 
To update on implementation of the actions of the Green Fleet 
Strategy 
 

(Pages 91 - 99) 

11.   Draft Climate Action Plan for South Kesteven 
To update the committee on the draft Climate Action Plan for 
South Kesteven. 
 

(Pages 101 - 124) 

12.   Biodiversity Action Plan for South Kesteven 
The South Kesteven Biodiversity Action Plan has been developed 
to report on the actions South Kesteven District Council will take 
to conserve and enhance biodiversity across the district as part of 
the Council's Biodiversity Duty. 
 

(Pages 125 - 157) 

13.   Work Programme 2025 - 2026 
To consider the Committee’s Work Programme for 2025 – 2026. 
 

(Pages 159 - 161) 

14.   Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of 
special circumstances, decides is urgent 
 

 



 

Meeting of the 
Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Tuesday, 23 September 2025, 2.00 
pm 

 

 

 
 

Committee Members present 
 

Cabinet Members present 

Councillor Elvis Stooke (Chairman) 
Councillor Emma Baker (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Barry Dobson 
Councillor Gloria Johnson 
Councillor Paul Martin 
Councillor Max Sawyer 
Councillor Nikki Manterfield 
 

Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Philip Knowles 
Councillor Phil Dilks 
Councillor Rhys Baker 

Officers  
 
Debbie Roberts, Head of Corporate Projects, Policy and Performance 
James Welbourn, Democratic Services Manager 
Tom Amblin-Lightowler, Environmental Health Manager – Environmental Protection 
& Private Sector Housing 
Kay Boasman, Head of Waste Management and Market Services 
Serena Brown, Sustainability and Climate Change Manager 
Louise Case, Sustainability Project Support Officer 
Andrew Igoea, Tree Project Officer 
Ayeisha Kirkham, Head of
[...]
 were raised with the draft wording of the policies during the meeting, 

but to better understand the impacts of the proposed policy changes to the 

management of Council trees, further detail was requested on the costs of 

implementing the proposed policies, particularly section 4, which introduced a 

comprehensive risk management strategy (key changes to existing strategy are 

summarised in the table below). 
 

2.3. Separately, a revenue budget is being prepared for the 2026/27 financial year 

onwards requesting an increase to the existing budget for maintenance of SKDC 

trees in General Fund Open Spaces from £37,800 to a total of £103,950 (175% 

increase). In addition, an increase of £11,000 is requested for Grantham SEA 

budgets (204% increase including Grantham SEA). The need for this requested 

budget increase is driven by the large volume of work recommended in surveys 

conducted under the current regime. In order to more proactively manage the 

Council’s stock of trees, there is an ambition to complete more recommendations 

which are currently categorised as ‘desirable’. These recommendations include 

works such as pruning away from property boundaries to prevent encroachment 

29

http://moderngovsvr/documents/s46880/Update%20on%20draft%20tree%20management%20policies.pdf?$LO$=1


issues, crown lifting for maintenance and access, and the removal of ivy to 

facilitate future inspections and reduce wind loading, amongst others. The 

completion of these types of desirable work has proved difficult in previous years 

due to budgetary constraints, nevertheless, the completion of desirable works is 

advantageous to avoid the need for more expensive, extensive and intrusive 

works in future years.  

 

2.4. The survey protocols proposed in the Tree Management Policies will help to better 

differentiate between safety critical and general management recommendations, 

which will help to prioritise work to trees and manage according to the avail
[...]
ators (KPIs) and targets would be 

developed by the relevant Member led Committees, which would retain oversight 

of the performance management arrangements at a strategic level. 

 

2.2 The actions within the purview of this Committee with accompanying measures 

were presented to and agreed by the Committee on 19 March 2024. 
 

 

82



3. Key Considerations 
 

3.1 This report is the third of the reporting cycle and covers the period July to 

September 2025 (Quarter 2 2025/26). 

 

3.2 Appendix A presents the overall performance against the twelve actions being 

presented in this session. Commentary by the responsible officer is provided for 

each action. Performance is summarised using a RAG system as follows: 

  

3.3 Eight of the actions are rated Green. These are actions which are on or above 

target as planned. 

  

3.4 Three actions are rated as Amber, these are those off target by less than 10% or 

where milestone achievement is delayed but with resolution in place to be 

achieved within a reasonable timeframe. 

  

3.5 Zero actions are rated as Red. These are actions that are significantly below 

target. 

 

3.6 One action is classed as N/A. These are actions for which the reporting cycle is 

yet to commence e.g. being sequenced on the completion of other items, or 

where data is unavailable. 

 

3.7 The KPIs have been developed in close consultation with the relevant officers for 

each service. It is expected that the KPI suite will experience a degree of 

evolution over the corporate plan delivery period. This improvement will be 

prompted by the needs of decision makers and the Committees, and further 

consideration of how to best meet those needs by officers. 

 

4. Other Options Considered 
 

4.1 As Council has agreed the Committees will lead monitoring performance, there 

are no viable alternatives. An absence of performance arrangements would 

mean the delivery of the Corporate Plan is unmonitored and prevent continuous 

[...]
 within the Council’s 

procurement process to encourage the exploration of alternative vehicles.  

 

• Encouraging efficient vehicle use – introduce a system for monitoring and 

analysing vehicle usage across all service areas to explore how to reduce 

overall fuel use.  

 

• Managing demand – reducing mileage, encouraging efficient journey planning 

and optimising routes. This will include rationalising the fleet to reduce the 

number of vehicles required where possible and ascertaining where vehicle life 

cycles can be extended. Current practices will be examined and improved to 

ensure demand is managed to maximise resource efficiency.  

 

• Improving supporting infrastructure – the new depot project (due to 

complete in late 2025) offers the opportunity to increase the number of EV 

charging points. This increase will influence the vehicle replacement schedule 

moving forward.  

93



 

2.5.  The Strategy is formatted to highlight what the Council wants to achieve and how 

they will achieve it. This is presented as: 

 

1. Vision and Key Objectives – this section sets out the high-level vision of the 

Council and highlights the agreed key objectives, which will remain the same 

throughout the period of the Strategy. They form the basis of this Strategy and 

are essential for building a solid foundation for a change of culture around fleet 

management.  

 

2. Action Plans – this will be a living document. It will be reviewed and updated 

annually, to reflect any changes in strategic direction, policy or legislation. The 

action plans will be monitored to identify strengths and weaknesses. These will 

help guide decisions made at the annual review. The key KPI’s will be 

monitored through the Corporate Plan performance management process.  

 

3. Policy Statements – these sections set out key changes to the Council’s 

procurement policy and travel policies. These changes, whilst they will take 

time to implement, are key to the lon
[...]
livery of the project. The draft Climate Action Plan 

also includes a framework for delivery that sets out the remit of the action. These 

have been defined as the following, to help distinguish the benefit of the action: 
 

 Focus Example 

Council Council operational activity and 
emissions 

Project to reduce energy use in 
council owned buildings; reducing 

fuel consumption from Council 
owned vehicles 

104

https://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s39440/Update%20on%20Climate%20Action%20Strategy%20for%20South%20Kesteven.pdf


District Statutory and non-statutory 
Council delivered services within 

the District 

Project to reduce energy use in 
private properties; provision of 

electric vehicle charging points for 
car park users 

Communities Leadership, lobbying, partnership 
working and communications  

Communications to raise 
awareness for residents; working 
alongside partners on response to 

flood events 

 

 

2.9. The purpose of the draft Climate Action Plan is not only to track progress in 

implementing projects to drive down carbon emissions arising from direct Council 

operations (energy used in Council buildings, fuel used in Council vehicles), but 

also to set out actions for the Council’s wider service delivery and external-facing 

work with partners to address climate change for the region. Effective monitoring 

and reporting of all actions will be fundamental to the success of the Action Plan. 

 

2.10. It is proposed that twice yearly reporting will be completed on the Action Plan, with 

updates provided by the officer lead. An annual report will also be presented to the 

Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee to update on actions. Any 

amendments to the plan, following formal adoption of the finalised draft by 

Cabinet, are proposed to be made by the Director for Housing and Projects in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste. 

 

 

3. Key Considerations 
 

3.1. The South Kesteven C
[...]
ersity, Section 40 of the Natural 

Environment and Rural Communities (NERC) Act 2006 required that “every public 

authority must, in exercising its functions, have regard, as far as is consistent with 

the proper exercise of those functions, to the purpose of conserving biodiversity.” 
 

2.5. The Environment Act 2021, under Section 102, subsequently amended Section 40 

of the NERC Act 2006 to strengthen this ‘biodiversity duty’ which now places a 

legal obligation on public authorities to: 

 

• Consider what they can do to conserve and enhance biodiversity 

• Agree policies and specific objectives based on their consideration 

• Act to deliver their policies and achieve their objectives. 

 

2.6. This legislation covers the Council in both its duties as a local authority, as well as 

a local planning authority (LPA). 

 

2.7. In December 2023, the Council published a ‘first consideration’ report which set 

out its initial consideration of what action could be taken to conserve and enhance 

biodiversity. It was a requirement that policies and objectives would be agreed as 

soon as possible after this date. Following this, the Council was to report on 

achievements resulting from its actions, and actions it plans to take in the next 

reporting period. The end date of the first reporting period should be no later than 

01 January 2026 and then reconsidered within five years of the previous reporting 

period. 

 

2.8. The aim of this Biodiversity Action Plan is to produce a set of objectives and 

actions to assist in delivering and protecting strategic biodiversity networks, taking 

into consideration both local and national priorities.  
 

2.9. The vision of the South Kesteven Biodiversity Action Plan is to firstly conserve and 

enhance habitats that create better and more interconnected places for wildlife 

across South Kesteven. The Council will also seek to increase awareness of 

biodiversity and encourage more people to connect with natur
[...]
ctions, and 
actions it plans to take in the next reporting period. The end date of the first reporting period 
should be no later than 01 January 2026 and then reconsidered within five years of the previous 
reporting period. 
 
The aim of this Biodiversity Action Plan (BAP) is to produce a set of objectives and actions to assist 
in delivering and protecting strategic biodiversity networks, taking into consideration both local 
and national priorities. It is the vision of the Council to: 
 

• Conserve and enhance habitats that create 
better, and more interconnected places for 
wildlife across South Kesteven 

 
• Increase awareness of biodiversity and 

encourage more people to connect with 
nature and by doing so take positive actions 
that benefit biodiversity in South Kesteven 

 
 
This BAP sets out the strategic approach the Council will take to help reverse biodiversity loss 
and make space for nature, incorporating three core themes:  
 

• Theme 1: Nature Recovery and Management 
 

• Theme 2: People, Partnerships and Funding  
 

• Theme 3: Planning and Policy  
 

Timeframe 
 
The timeframe for actions state when 
each is intended to be implemented: 

 
o Short term- 2025 to 2027 
o Medium term – to 2030 
o Long term – 2030 and beyond 

 

145



Greater Lincolnshire Local Nature Recovery Strategy  
 
Local Nature Recovery Strategies (LNRSs) are a new system of spatial strategies for nature 
recovery, legislated for in the Environment Act 2021. The Defra Secretary of State appointed 48 
responsible authorities (in most cases county or combined authorities) to lead the preparation of 
the strategies. Each strategy will agree priorities for nature recovery and the wider environment 
and propose actions in the locations where they would have the most impact in helping to deliver 
those priorities. The current rollout of LNRSs across England presents an opportunity for all local 
authorities to help shape and implement the vision for nature in their area. 

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Meeting of the 
Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Monday, 10 November 2025, 10.00 
am 

 

 

 
 

Committee Members present 
 

Cabinet Members present 

Councillor Elvis Stooke (Chairman) 
Councillor Emma Baker (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Barry Dobson 
Councillor Ben Green 
Councillor Gloria Johnson 
Councillor Paul Martin 
Councillor Max Sawyer 
Councillor Nikki Manterfield 
 

Councillor Rhys Baker 
Councillor Philip Knowles 
 
Other Members present 
 
Councillor Ian Selby 
Councillor Tim Harrison 

Officers  
 
Richard Wyles, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 
Debbie Roberts, Head of Corporate Projects, Policy and Performance 
Kay Boasman, Head of Waste Management and Market Services 
Serena Brown, Sustainability and Climate Change Manager 
Louise Case, Sustainability Project Support Officer 
Andrew Igoea, Tree Project Officer 
Ayeisha Kirkham, Head of Public Protection 
Karen Whitfield, Assistant Director – Leisure, Culture and Place 
Joshua Mann, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

 
24. Public Speaking 

 
There were none.  
 

25. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillor Sarah Trotter, substituted 
by Councillor Nikki Manterfield.  
 

26. Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were none.  
 



2 
 

27. Minutes from the meeting held on 23 September 2025 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2025 was proposed, 
seconded, and AGREED as an accurate record. 
 

28. Updates from the previous meeting 
 
The actions from the previous meeting had been completed.  
 

29. Announcements or updates from the Leader of the Council, Cabinet Members 
or the Head of Paid Service 

 
There were none.  
 

30. Leisure Energy Update on Grantham Meres Public Sector Decarbonisation 
Scheme 

 
The representatives from Alliance Leisure and Leisure Energy presented the 
Leisure Energy update on the Grantham Meres Public Sector Decarbonisation 
Scheme.  
 
The presentation outlined the background to the Grantham Meres Leisure 
Centre project, including the steps taken to receive grant award funding for the 
project of £3,587,500. Following this, South Kesteven District Council (SKDC) 
appointed Alliance Leisure Services as the delivery partner, with Leisure 
Energy as the Principal Designer and Contractor.  
 
Other works undertaken included the upgrade to LED lighting/floodlighting, 
and the installation of pool covers as key, energy-saving measures.  
 
The proposed imposition of a tri pack CO2 air source heat pump was said to 
be a groundbreaking project. Post-decarbonisation the projected reduction in 
running costs was a significant saving of £173,035 per annum.  
 
Building on this, the presentation outlined the Social Value Plan to prioritise 
the following, and there was a monitoring plan in place: 
 

- Support sustainability goals. 
- Enhance community wellbeing. 
- Strengthen local partnerships.  
- Boost local economy.  

 
During discussions, Members commented on the following: 
 

- It was confirmed that a minimum of 12% match funding had been 
required of SKDC. 

- To reassure Members regarding the efficiency of the solar panels, it 
was confirmed that the panels came with a 15-year warranty and were 



3 
 

one to become faulty then this could be identified prior to failure without 
risk to the rest of the system due to technical indicators. 

- The ethical procurement of the panels was queried, particularly 
regarding polysilicon. The representative acknowledged the general 
difficulty of this around the industry but reassured Members that this 
procurement had been done on the basis of Sheffield Hallam 
University’s research around ethical procurement of particular providers 
within the industry. The Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste 
acknowledged the concern but noted that this was an issue amongst all 
electrics, not just solar panels and extensive discussions about this had 
been undertaken.  

- It was confirmed that much of the components for the air source heat 
pump and supporting upgrades had been sourced from the UK or 
France and all manufacturing was UK based.  

- It was confirmed that the proposed air source heat pump system was 
hoping to be operational by March 2026.  

- The performance of the heat pumps was reiterated, stating that they 
were more effective in pools then in the domestic setting due to lower 
operating temperatures, and similar systems had been successfully 
rolled out by chains such as Tesco and Sainsburys.  

- Responding to a visiting Member’s query, reassurance was given that 
there were no technical constraints to on-site electricity supply in order 
to facilitate saunas and steam rooms were they sought.  

- It was confirmed that the projected savings had been independently 
verified via a technical assessment from the grant provider Salix.  

- Were these projected savings not to be reached, it was queried who 
carried these financial risks. The representative confirmed that 
ultimately it was the local authority via LeisureSK, however, there was a 
service contract in place outlining the availability model which codified a 
manufacturers warranty and a performance warranty. Furthermore, 
there was also a collateral warranty under a separate JCT contract.  

- The only delivery risk identified by the representative was that utility 
tariffs for electricity were out of their control.  

 
The Leisure Energy Update on Grantham Meres Public Sector 
Decarbonisation Scheme was noted by the Committee.  
 

31. Review of Tree Management Policies 
 
Prior to the commencement of the item, the meeting adjourned at 11am and 
resumed at 11.15. 
 
Given his employment, Councillor Green disclosed an interest in the item and 
left the room. 
 
The Review of Tree Management Policies report was introduced by the 
Cabinet Member for Environment & Waste. 
 



4 
 

The Cabinet member clarified that these policies determined the approach to 
tree management and was not intended as a financial account.  
 
The new policies were intended to replace the existing ‘Tree Guidelines’ 
document adopted in 2019.  
 
A revenue budget was being prepared for the 2026/27 financial year  
onwards requesting an increase to the existing budget for maintenance of 
SKDC trees in General Fund Open Spaces from £37,800 to a total of 
£103,950 (175% increase).  
 
The survey protocols proposed in the Tree Management Policies sought to 
help better differentiate between safety critical and general management 
recommendations, which would help to prioritise work to trees and manage 
according to the available budget across the year. Consequently, even if the 
budget bid referenced above did not proceed, the Tree Management Policies 
would give a stronger footing to prioritise the most safety-critical work using 
the available budget and also demonstrate the Council was implementing a 
survey strategy which accords with industry guidelines.  
 
An updated draft of the proposed Tree Management Policies was included as 
appendix one within the report.  
 
During discussions, Members commented on the following:  
 

- The Tree Officer confirmed that only trees recorded during surveys 
would be on the data base.  

- It was confirmed that some funds had been set aside in special 
expense areas due to the understanding that Grantham Town Council 
would likely take these on going forward.  

- It was queried whether these policies would affect biodiversity net gain 
and climate targets. The Tree Officer confirmed that the policies had 
been written with climate resilience in mind, but that there was no direct 
link to climate action plan. In addition, whilst some policies were 
relevant to biodiversity targets, such as policies around dealing with 
dead wood, there was no direct link to biodiversity net gain which was 
UK planning policy approach that ensured new developments left the 
natural environment in a measurably better state than before. 

- It was confirmed that inspections of zone three trees would be 
undertaken both by SKDC officers and through outsourcing. SKDC 
engaged with tenants to encourage the ongoing reporting of obvious 
tree hazards. 

- It was noted that service level agreement response times for tree work 
would be set during a procurement process for an arboricultural 
contractor. 
 



5 
 

Following discussions, it was proposed, seconded, and AGREED to 
recommend that Cabinet approve the adoption of the updated Tree 
Management Policies.  
 

32. Corporate Plan 2024-27: Key Performance Indicators Report - Mid-Year (Q2) 
2025/26 

 
Councillor Green returned to the Chamber.  
 
The Corporate Plan 2024-27: Key Performance Indicators Report - Mid-Year 
(Q2) 2025/26 report was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Governance & Licensing.  
 
This report was the third of the reporting cycle and covered the period July to  
September 2025 (Quarter 2 2025/26). 
 
Eight of the actions were rated Green. These were actions which were on or 
above target as planned.  
   
Three actions were rated as Amber, these were off target by less than 10% or  
where milestone achievement was delayed but with resolution in place to be  
achieved within a reasonable timeframe.  
   
Zero actions were rated as Red. These were actions that were significantly 
below target.  
 
One action was classed as N/A. These were actions for which the reporting 
cycle was yet to commence e.g. being sequenced on the completion of other 
items, or where data was unavailable. 
 
A detailed breakdown of the actions and Officer responsible was included 
within appendix one of the report.  
 
The Cabinet Member acknowledged that ENVIRO9 was below target but 
extensive work had been done to bring the action up to target.  
   
During discussions, Members commented on the following: 
 

- It was queried whether the delivery of the new depot was on target. It 
was confirmed the previous delay had since been rectified and 
recovered to be on target.  

- Given that the manager commentary for ENVIRO15 suggested that the 
programme was not mobilised until October 2025 onwards, it was 
queried whether the ‘on target’ status of the action was accurate. It was 
confirmed that the ‘on target’ status reflected the progress made during 
the procurement process prior to the rollout of the property upgrades. 
The Sustainability and Climate Change Officer agreed to share 



6 
 

information with the committee about the purpose and delivery of the 
scheme. ACTION 

- It was queried why use of electric vehicle charge points had fallen at 
Stamford. It was noted that use of electric vehicle charge points 
fluctuated throughout the year and the usage levels at the Stamford site 
remained above industry standard. 

- The suggestion was made for Officers to revisit the measurements 
used to monitor electric vehicle charge point usage given that the 
overall proportion of utilisation would decrease as the number of charge 
points increased.  

- A Member raised that fly tipping enforcement was below target. The 
Head of Service (Public Protection) responded that the duration of 
investigations would often span quarters which could distort the figures. 
However, they noted that they would welcome greater resource.  

- Members sought clarification about the level of information for which fly 
tipping prosecutions could be made. It was noted that cases were 
usually built on the foundation of witness statements accompanied with 
footage.  

- Clarification was sought about SKDC’s preparations for the upcoming 
food waste rollout. The Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste 
confirmed that SKDC had been engaging with the Lincolnshire Waste 
Partnership, procurement of caddies had been completed, the 
Communications Team were taking steps to raise public awareness, 
and the purchase orders of SKDC vehicles had been undertaken. 
Confirmation was given that SKDC was on track for its operational ‘go-
live’ date in April 2026.  

- It was confirmed that there was no anticipated impact on SKDC of 
Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) pausing some of their waste 
projects.  

 
The Corporate Plan 2024-27: Key Performance Indicators Report - Mid-Year 
(Q2) 2025/26 was noted by the Committee.  
 

33. Green Fleet Action Plan Update 
 
The Green Fleet Action Plan update was introduced by the Cabinet Member 
for Environment and Waste.  
 
The current fleet was made up of over 150 vehicles which were used across 
multiple service areas including Housing, Waste and Street Scene. The 
vehicles varied in size and type and cover everything from basic cars through 
to refuse collection vehicles. 
 
The strategy focussed on the following areas: 
 

- Adopting cleaner technologies and fuels, 
- Encouraging efficient vehicle use 
- Managing demand 



7 
 

- Improving supporting infrastructure 
 
The presentation of the strategy consisted of the following: 
 
1. Vision and Key Objectives – this section set out the high-level vision of the  
Council and highlighted the agreed key objectives, which remained the same  
throughout the period of the Strategy. They formed the basis of this Strategy 
and were essential for building a solid foundation for a change of culture 
around fleet management.   
 
 2. Action Plans – this would be a living document. It would be reviewed and 
updated annually, to reflect any changes in strategic direction, policy or 
legislation. The action plans would be monitored to identify strengths and 
weaknesses. These would help guide decisions made at the annual review. 
The key KPI’s would be monitored through the Corporate Plan performance 
management process.   
 
3. Policy Statements – these sections set out key changes to the Council’s  
procurement policy and travel policies. These changes, whilst they would take  
time to implement, were key to the long-term success of the green fleet  
aspiration. 
 
The full Green Fleet Action Plan was included within Appendix One of the 
report. 
 
During discussions, Members commented on the following: 
 

- A Member expressed that the report did not outlined the negative 
aspects of the usage of Hydrotreated Vegetable Oil (HVO). It was their 
believe that an alternative innovative fuel source should be utilised. The 
Cabinet Member confirmed this to be a successful market innovation 
which had been utilised by other local authorities.  

- The Cabinet Member also acknowledged that the price of HVO was 
higher than traditional alternatives and this had been considered within 
the trade-offs. The financial figures for this had been interrogated by 
the Chief Finance Officer.  

- It was confirmed that any HVO used would to be sourced from a 
certified supplier.  

 
The Green Fleet Action Plan Update was noted by the Committee.  
 
Councillor Green left the meeting at 12.13 and did not return.  
 
 

34. Draft Climate Action Plan for South Kesteven 
 
The Draft Climate Action Plan was introduced by the Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Waste.  



8 
 

 
Following SKDC’s declaration of a climate emergency in 2019, the Council 
confirmed the ambition to reduce the organisation’s carbon footprint by a least 
30% by 2030. The latest report covering the 2024/25 period reported a total 
carbon emissions reduction of 29.24%.  
 
The Council published its first Climate Action Strategy, endorsed by Cabinet in 
November 2023. The strategy set out eight key themes which became the 
framework for the draft action plan presented within appendix one of the 
report.  
 
The action plan consisted of 64 ongoing, short or medium term actions. Each 
of the outlined actions included a lead officer who was responsible for the 
implementation or ongoing delivery of the project. The draft Climate Action 
Plan also included a framework for delivery that set out the remit of the action.  
 
The purpose of the draft Climate Action Plan was not only to track progress in  
implementing projects to drive down carbon emissions arising from direct 
Council operations (energy used in Council buildings, fuel used in Council 
vehicles), but also to set out actions for the Council’s wider service delivery 
and external-facing work with partners to address climate change for the 
region. 
 
During discussions, Members commented on the following: 
 

- It was queried whether sensor streetlights were used across the district. 
This was previously trialled but the savings from the project were not 
deemed sufficient.  

- The impact on fuel poverty referenced within the plan was in the 
context of measures taken to reduce expenditure on water and utilities.  

- The suggestion was made for more emphasis on supporting private 
properties.  

- It was confirmed that delivery of the scheme was not at the expense of 
other projects.  

 
Following discussions, it was proposed, seconded, and AGREED to 
recommend the adoption of the final Climate Action Plan to Cabinet.   
 

35. Biodiversity Action Plan for South Kesteven 
 
The Biodiversity Action Plan for South Kesteven was introduced by the 
Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste.  
 
The Environment Act 2021, under Section 102, subsequently amended 
Section 40 of the NERC Act 2006 to strengthen this ‘biodiversity duty’ which 
now placed a legal obligation on public authorities to:  
 
• Consider what they can do to conserve and enhance biodiversity  



9 
 

• Agree policies and specific objectives based on their consideration  
• Act to deliver their policies and achieve their objectives. 
 
The vision of the South Kesteven Biodiversity Action Plan was to firstly 
conserve and enhance habitats that created better and more interconnected 
places for wildlife across South Kesteven. The Council also sought to increase 
awareness of biodiversity and encourage more people to connect with nature 
and by doing so take positive action that benefited biodiversity in South 
Kesteven. 
 
The proposed Biodiversity Action Plan set out the strategic approach the 
Council would take to help reverse biodiversity loss and make space for 
nature, incorporating three core themes:  
 
• Theme 1: Nature Recovery and Management  
• Theme 2: People, Partnerships and Funding  
• Theme 3: Planning and Policy 
 
The South Kesteven Biodiversity Action Plan was included as Appendix B of 
the report. 
 
During discussions, Members commented on the following: 
 

- A Member speculated that some developers could abuse the 
requirement to provide a minimum of 10% measurable net gain in 
biodiversity by reducing the quality of the land prior to the application. 
The Cabinet member acknowledged the loophole.  

- The request was made to expand the ‘Big Green Week’ to become an 
annual event. 

- The suggestion was made for a transparent framework to be published 
demonstrating how environmental projects were prioritised.  

 
Following discussions, it was proposed, seconded, and AGREED to 
recommend the adoption of the finalised South Kesteven Biodiversity Action 
Plan to Cabinet.  
 

36. Work Programme 2025 - 2026 
 
It was AGREED for the following items to be added to the Work Programme: 
 

- An investigation into energy efficiency savings in SKDC venues 
(particularly Bourne Corn Exchange and the Stamford Arts Centre). 

- The provision of drinking water stations across SKDC.  
- LED streetlight rollout update. 
- Climate audit review update. 
- Skip project scoping discussion.  

   
 



10 
 

37. Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 
decides is urgent 

 
There was none. 
 
The meeting concluded at 13.05. 
 


